Watsan Installation Procedure

Watson Bowman Acme Corp. 95 Pineview Drive Amherst, NY 14228
phone: (716) 691-7566 fax: (716) 691-9239

website: www.wbacorp.com

Information pravided herein, including but not limited to, any drawing, design, photograph, graphic, or statement(s) ("Materials") are proprietary and the property of Walson Bowman Acme Carporation ("Company”). Reproduction, translation,
or reduction to any electronic medium or machine readable form, in whole of part, is strictly prohibited, except for the express purpose for which it has been furnished, without prior written consent of Company. All Materals contained herein
are provided by Company for information purposes only Company reserves the right to amend or withdraw any information contained in the Materials without notice. Al technical or other advice by Company, whather verbal or written,
concerning products, or the use of products in specific situations {"Advice™) is given by Company and is used at the Users own risk.

Waboe RoofCover Series |
Model(s) "RFC"
Horizontal Expansion Control Systems

The following installation procedure is very important and must be fully understood
prior to beginning any work. To ensure proper installation and performance of
expansion joint system the following actions must be completed by the installing
contractor. Failure to do so will affect product warranty.

1) Carefully read and understand installation procedure. Contact WBA's
Technical Service Department at (800) 677-4922 for product assistance.

2) Inspect all shipments and materials for missing or damaged components
and hardware. Contact Customer Service at (800) 677-4922 with WBA's
order number and invoice for prompt assistance.

3) Inspect substrate or adjacent construction for acceptance before
beginning work. Report unacceptable construction to the project manager
for scheduled repair work.

4) Review WBA shop drawings for project specific detailed information if
Engineering services were purchased at time of order.

Issued: 5/1/07 p/n: 20247




Standard components

1/4" x 2 1/2" Wood Screw [[

with Washer Head 1/4" x 1 1/2" Screw
(P/N 5782) with Neoprene Washer '
% (P/N 3656) Extruded Aluminum

Base Member w/Drip Edge

Elastomeric Gasket
(P/N 15901)

(PIN 15958)

Components shown below vary in size depending

on model of system

Installers note: Shown below are components that are shipped in varying
sizes according to joint system model to be installed. Consult your shipping
documents for proper part listings and requirements.

Note: shipment should include splicing hardware and components which are
not shown on this page

Shipped as a flat 7 \N .
sheet good Y Clear Vinyl
shapeat — .~

installation
Moisture barrier
. llAll

i i

( ﬂ

Aluminum Cover Plate

Model "A" Part Number Model "A" Part Number
RFC-200| 6 3/8" 15902 RFC-1000 17" 15906
RFC-400{ 8 3/8" 15903 RFC-1200{ 19 3/4" 15907
RFC-600 11 3/8" 15904 RFC-1800; 28 3/4" 15908
RFC-800 | 14 3/8" 15905 RFC-2400; 37 3/4" 15909

( uBn )

i@'@'@

Self-centering bar

Sheet

—_—

of 4

fax: (716) 691-9239

Watson Bowman Acme Corp.
95 Pineview Drive Amherst, NY 14228
website; www.wbacorp.com

phone: (716) 691-7566

purposes only. Company reserves the right to
conceming products, or the use of products in

in whole or part, is strictly prohibited, except for the express purpose for

‘Materials™) are proprietary and the property of Walson Bowman Acme
y Company for inf

t netice. All technical or other advice by Company, whether verbal or written,
"Advice"} is given by Company and is used at the Users own risk.

but not limited to, any drawing, design, photograph, graphic, or statement(s) (*

Reproduction, iranstation, or reduction to any electronic medium or machine readable form,

Installation procedure: RFC RoofCover system

Information provided herein, inclu

Corporation {"Company”).
which it has been furnished, without prior written consent of Company. All Materials contained herein are proviged b

Model "B" Part Number Model "B" Part Number
RFC-200 7" 11089 RFC-1000; 18 3/8" 15630
RFC-400 | 12 3/8" 15643 RFC-1200; 22 3/8" 15631
RFC-600 | 12 3/8" 15643 RFC-1800; 32 3/8" 15644
RFC-800 | 18 3/8" 15630 RFC-2400: 42 3/8" 15605
g Splice plate m

Note: splice plate has same configuration as
cover plate but is 2" Ig.

Model Part Number Model Part Number
RFL-200 15920 RFL-1000 15924
RFL-400 15921 RFL-1200 15925
RFL-600 15922 RFL-1800 15926
RFL-800 15923 RFL-2400 15930




Moisture Barrier /

Sheet

N

of 4

Watson Bowman Acme Corp.
95 Pineview Drive Amherst, NY 14228

fax: (716) 691-9239

website: www .wbacorp.com

phane: (716) 691-7566

Joint Opening
1 ~ Install moisture barrier. Ensure proper drape and relaxation to accommodate joint movement.
Extruded Aluminum Base
1/4" x 2 1/2" Wood Screw f Member
with Washer Head .\\
™ Position extruded aluminum base member fiush with the inside face of wood cant biock and
2 fasten base member down utilizing wood screws.

Exterior Deck Screw
(By Others)

\Waterproofing membrane

(By Others)

S
0]
)
n
>
%))
|
()
>
@]
O
[y
(]
O
o
O
LL
o
)
|-
-]
O
[(b]
Q
®)
|-
o
o
o
et
£
©
—
(9]
=

@
E
5
<
<
&
H
8
@
c
5
2
2
k<
>
g
[
5
o
£
0
2
&
fad
ol
3
e
a
ol
&
e
[}
2
T
=
o)

Information provided herein, including but not limited to, any drawing, design, photograph, graphic, or statement
Corporation ("Company"). Reproduction, translation, or reduction to any electronic medium or machine readable form, in whole or par, is

5
@
£
5
a
»
2
8
3
I3
H
o
£
&
g
4
5
o
2
4
2
g
3
2
B

ion purposes only. Company reserves the right to
or written, concerning products, or the use of products in

All Materials contained herein are provided by Company for
tice. All technical or other advice by Company, whether verl

which it has been furnished, without prior writtens consent of Company.
amend or withdraw any information contained in the Materials without na

specific situations ("Advice"} is given by Company and is used at the Users own risk.

~ ' If the Waterproofing membrane terminates at the cant strip of the expansion joint, the system can be
- fastened to the cant strip by using the built in drip edge on the base member. The contractor can drill a
- small home in the flange of the base member to allow the Exterior deck screw to anchor the flange of
"the base member as well as the Waterproofing membrane to the roof cant strip.




W09 dIooRgM MMM :3}ISGam
6£26-169 (912) xe} 996.-169 (912) auoyd
8221 AN '151oywy aAUQ MaIABUIY 66
“dio) swoy uewmog uosieps

Sheet
3
of 4

%SU UMO 5138 81 18 pasn §1 pue Auedwod Aq uaaib st {,901Apy,) Suoyenys Jydeds
U1 S1onPOIG 4O 88N B3 40 ‘SIaNpard BUILIBOLCD 'USHUM paA 1ayiaym “Auedwoy AQ 8o1Ape JBYI0 JO [BIIUYIS] (| “SINOU INOYIM SIELIBIEIY BU} Ul PBUIRILOD UONEULOJU] AUB MEIDUNM 1O PUSLIE
01 )y6u 8y} seniasas Auedwoy) Ajuo sasodind Lol 10} Auedwo)) Aq papiaoid aJe UIRisy POUEIU0S SELslel |y Auedwog Jo Jussuod uaum Joud NOYIM ‘PBYSILING LUBBA SBU i Ydiym
103 8sodind ssaidxa ay) Joj 1deoxa ‘payqyaud ApLis st ped Jo sjoym Uy 3JgePe3) SUIYDBW JO WNIPBW J1U01I3(8 AUe O} UONINPA! 10 'UONE|SURI} ‘UoNINPoIdaYy (,Auedwo)),) uoneiodion
BUDY UBWMOG UoSIEM o Auadaud sy) pue Aejsudaud ae ( Sieugien,, uawale)s 1o ‘aiydeld ‘ydesbojoyd ‘ubisap ‘Buimesp Aue ‘o) pajiLl 10U NG BuIpn|aUl "WIBIBY PapIACId UOeW IO

WalsAs Jon0DJ00Y D4y :8inpeasocid uole|eisul

tmEE Vs
ueLmag

e

‘\- Seismic Centering Bar

1/4" Dia x 1 1/2" Dia Screw with

©
0
@
c 2 a
Q. ©
n e n
o5 E o
hoa m
- W
o a %)
cal =
5 e =
ﬂ%.m o
o

Q Y
>
2® g 2
n o v > -
w O @
MSm 3 <
gs.m s @
nra m W
= QO (2]
_n_[.vb..nm 3 Q
£ EL = c =
o= = o©
[0 o [} =
o & a
T c O o
= © s []
38 = z
_ 0 2 ©
— -
Sep g :
253 2 5
l.m:nm © (@]
& O] [0}
m%.& o o
- . ‘o ped
Q9E 0 ) ®
mwa £ fe!
mc.m o ho]

5 E z g
w.w."l o 2 S
g8% 2
i) c
Oen
..lhe [e]
c S c o
© b i}
£E5E . =
[T = 2 K%
Qo™ =
T = O
= c < .
Q= 3 ..nb

%)
£2¢ ©
z@®O0 »

- (]
w O
SEOQ o
0w wnO = v Ny
O = [N ]
(g = ms
Do N
nrue1 Lo

N sr
p..hlo an
X w O -
S ° ¢ 2s

n 0 T
=88 8 <
0w c o n O
<o w c =

orientation.

5

6 Install aluminum cover using 1/4" dia screw and neoprene washers.




Sheet
4
of4

YISl UMO S48 BU) Je pasn st pue Auedwo) A uanib si {,81ApY,) Suonenys aoeds
. . . ut sionpoud Jo 857 8y}10 *SpnPed BUILIEIUG "UBjM 10 [ECUBA JaIBYM AUBAWIOD AQ SIIADE JOUIO JO |EDIULOSE) [y ‘8O1I0L INOUIM SIELSIE/ BUT Ul POUIZILOD UONEULIOM] AUE MEIDLYM JO puswe
woo Q‘_Oomng MMM .wu_wnmg o1 yBu ey sensesal Auedwior) Ajuo sesodind uoneuwout 10} Auedwog Ag pepincid ale Liasay PBUIRIUOD SIELSBI 1Y “Auedwog JO 1uesU0d UapuMm Joud 1NOYNM ‘PBYSILING USSq SBY )i YdILM
6£26-169 (912) xe} 996/-169 (91 2) :ouoyd 1oy asoclind ssaudxa ay) 10 1daoxa ‘payqyoud Aiouis St ‘Hed JO S|0UM Ul ‘Wi0) 3|GEPES] SUILIRW JO WNIPSW DIUOIISI8 AUE OF UOIINPa. 0 "LOIe|SUE)} ‘uoionpouday (,Auedwog),) uonesodion
8Z2ZF L AN 1SJ84WY 8ALQ MONBUI] G6 swoy uewmog uosiep o Auedaid sy pue Ajsudaud sie (SEUSIEW,) {S)uswale)s Jo “diydesb "ydeiBojoyd ‘ubisap ‘Bumelp Aue ‘o) pajiul) 10U NG Buipnjoul ‘uisisy papiacid UONEWIO)]

ueLmag

00 oumgeung LosE Wo)sAs Jon0DJ00Y D4y :einpadoid uone|elsul =

L e
"JOA0D JOOJ JO JO pasiel Bulieq wouy

a)e|d 901|ds Jueaaid 0} AJusrs juejess pesidg
‘8]0N

18A00 Jo0Y %)
(ssoyjo Aq Jueless) e1e|d a91|ds

Buizunow 0y Jold apis yoes

0} Jue|ess Jo pesq A|ddy

)

ERE A \%\1
////.

uoinejelsul buunp

soje|d usamiaq |

deb -uiw g/}

aje|d a01dg V

‘ale|d JoA0D WisIsAs
Juiof Joou 0} Jooy

Install splice plates.

(Kjuo epis auo)
18A00 JOOU D) Je JBYSeM Jaqgnl /m MaJos
M3 Buiup-jies pesy xay "BIp 0L #

/




